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Dear Counsel:

This Letter Opinion addresses the Petitioner'stamiding Motion to Alter
or Amend Judgment or, in the Alternative, to Reabsisthe Judgment, or, in the
Alternative, for Relief from Judgment. The judgrhem question is my bench
decision of January 29, 2014, in which | found the Petitioner’'s claims are
time-barred. The Petitioner in this action is slo@ of Shirley Ravet, settlor of the
Restatement of Declaration of Trust Creating thevi8ar's Trust Created Under
the Ravet Family Trust Dated February 9, 2012 (fhmist”). He brings this
action to contest the validity of the Trust on basis that it was the product of his

sisters’ exercise of undue influence over theirhmeotthe settlor. On January 29,

2014, the Court conducted an evidentiary hearinghenlimited issue of whether



the Petitioner had been given written notice of Tnest by March 27, 2012, the
last day on which such notice would effectivelyeutmar this action pursuant to 12
Del. C.8 3546, Delaware’s pre-mortem validation statutbat Section provides:

(a) A judicial proceeding to contest whether a oalde trust or any
amendment thereto, or an irrevocable trust wasllyatreated may
not be initiated later than the first to occur of:

(1) One hundred twenty days after the date thattthstee
notified in writing the person who is contesting tinust of the
trust’s existence, of the trustee’s name and addmdswhether
such person is a beneficiary, and of the time albwnder this
section for initiating a judicial proceeding to ¢est the trust
provided, however, that no trustee shall have &ylity under
the governing instrument or to any third party tdreswise for
failure to provide any such written notice. Forgmses of this
paragraphnotice shall have been given when received by the
person to whom the notice was given and, absederge to
the contrary, it shall be presumed that deliverythe last
known address of such person constitutes receiptsumh
person

At that hearing, the parties disputed the meanintye italicized language above:
the Respondent contended that, absent evidencend&aing that written notice

was not delivered to the Petitionetast known addressdelivery of that notice

was effective to trigger a presumption of receiyptjle the Petitioner argued that
“absent evidence to the contrary” refers to anydewnce—including the

Petitioner's own self-serving testimony—indicatinat he had noftactually

receivedthe notice. If the statutory language refers talimg notice to the last

1 12Del. C.§ 3546(a) (emphasis added).



known address, it is unquestionable that the Relpuns entitled to the statutory
presumption of receipt; if it refers to receipteifs my decision must turn on a
review of the “evidence to the contrary” of receipt
Evidence presented at the January 29 hearing edludstimony from

Daniel Hayward, counsel for the Trust’'s co-trust@egicating that written notices
were mailed to the Petitioner’s last known addesss P.O. Box by first class mail
on February 23, 2012; that notices were mailedht® Retitioner’'s last known
address and P.O. Box by certified mail on the sdme February 23, 2012, but
that, after delivery was twice attempted and twokpge slips left, those letters
were returned to Hayward; and that a Federal Esgraskage containing notice of
the Trust was delivered to the Petitioner's homeress on March 27, 2012. At
the conclusion of the hearing, | issued a bendhguln which | explained:

So the question is, given the fact that there wasdlass mail that did
not come back, sent to the correct address, andhéee were more
than 30 days for that to have been delivered seffido toll this suit,
whether | should find that there has been deliteryhe last known
address under the statute. It seems clear to atethith evidence is
overwhelming here that there was delivery duringt tihme, prior to
March 28. Why do | say that? Because the onldexwge that that
wasn't delivered is the testimony of the Petitiohere. He obviously
has an interest in this matter, but that doesntesgarily make his
testimony less than credible. However, to beliewe, | would have
to believe that the first class mail to his homentamissing; the notice
of certified mail to his home went missing; thesficlass mail sent to
his post office box went missing; the notice oftiéed mail to his
post office box went missing; two more notices eftified mail, one
to his home and one to the post office box, wergdsmg; all these
things went missing. And yet the certified mailvmusly went
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through because we have the returns. So it seeonsdible to me
that all of these things can have gone missintpaat three of them in
a post office box to which no one but the Petitrohad access, and
that they simply disappeared. More than thatekéfted that the Fed
Ex, which we know was delivered to his house onZfih, also went
missing. | don’t find that to be “evidence to tentrary of delivery,”
assuming that phrase modifies the delivery requergnfrather than
the requirement that notice be sent to the “lastvkn address”],
because it's simply not credible evidence. It'sabtely not credible
to me. ... Butin any event, | find no credielMdence that the first
class mail was not delivered to this residenceth® extent that
modifier applies. To the extent the modifier doeapply, | simply
make a positive finding that given the two firshgd mailings and the
two contemporaneous certified mailings, which weady know
reached his two addresses, that it is extremeghlithat delivery was
made before the 27th of Maréh.

On February 7, 2014, the Petitioner filed a MottonOpen Judgment to
Allow Ruling on Motion inLimine and to Alter or Amend Judgment or, in the
Alternative, to Reconsider the Judgment. On Méar¢hthe Petitioner moved to
amend that Motion to include a motion for reliedrfr judgment, on the basis that:

While preparing a letter to trustees of the varigusts involved in
this action and actions pending in California, orarth 3, 2014,
Petitioner discovered first class mail envelopesnfrcounsel for the
Co-trustees—one envelope addressed to his residande one
envelope addressed to his P.O. Box. The postagapsbn each
envelope indicates that it was mailed on March2ZZd,2—more than
a month after counsel for the Co-trustees, Mr. Haylwtestified that
he had sent such first class mailings. Upon opgtte envelopes,
Petitioner found in each of the two envelopes an .original cover
letter signed and dated February 15, 2012 (witbireai signatures in
blue ink) . . .2

> Trial Tr. 125:13-128:13.
3 Pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Amend at 2.
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The Petitioner contends that the March 3 first <lagailings constitute newly
discovered evidence justifying relief from my Jaryu29 ruling.

On May 8, 2014, | heard oral argument on all peganotions in this action.
After argument, | issued a bench ruling denying Rie¢itioner’s Motion to Open
Judgment to Allow Ruling on Motion ibhimine. This Letter Opinion addresses the
Petitioner’s pending Motion to Alter or Amend, Mmti for Reconsideration, and
Motion for Relief.

l. Analysis

The Petitioner moves (1) to alter or amend thaidgn29 judgment, (2) for
reconsideration of the judgment, and (3) for refrein the judgment. | address
those Motions in turn, below.

1. Motion to Alter or Amend

The Petitioner brings his Motion to Alter or Amepdrsuant to Court of
Chancery Rule 59(e). “Under Rule 59(e), a motionalter an Order may be
granted if the plaintiff demonstrates (1) an ingamng change in controlling law;
(2) the availability of new evidence not previouslyailable; or (3) the need to
correct a clear error of law or to prevent manifeftstice.”

The Petitioner suggests that his Motion to AlteAmend is appropriate to

correct several clear errors of law made in my dan@9 bench ruling. Although

* Nash v. Schogll 998 WL 474161, at *1 (Del. Ch. July 23, 1998).
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the Petitioner's Motion to Alter or Amend seeks &lgrto restate arguments
presented at trial, and to express disagreemeht myt resolution of those issues
addressed at trial, | nevertheless address hisecbos in turn. First, the
Petitioner contends that in interpreting @2l. C. 8 3546, | erred by “giving the
Co-trustees the benefit of the statute’s presumptioreceipt even though the Co-
trustees had no evidence to prove that their alefyst class mailings were
actually delivered to Petitioner's home or P.O. Bdx Despite the Petitioner’s
suggestion, however, | determined in my bench gulthat “the evidence
[presented at trial was] overwhelming . . . thatréhwas delivery . . .%” To the
extent the Petitioner suggests | misunderstooctidueite’s presumption of receipt
to require only that notice be mailed, as opposedidlivered, therefore, that
argument must fail.

Second, the Petitioner suggests that | errednastter of law by “giving the
Co-trustees the benefit of the statute’s presumptd receipt even though
‘evidence to the contrary’ of receipt was presefifedThe Petitioner fails to
acknowledge, however, that in my January 29 bemtimg; | found that the

Petitioner had presented “no credible evidence thatfirst class mail was not

> Pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Open J. at 5.
® Trial Tr. 125:20-21.
" Pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Open J. at 5.
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delivered to this residence . .  "Next, the Petitioner contends that | erred by
“‘injecting the common law presumption concerningilimg into the statute’s
limited presumption of receipt . . .” and by “cregt a burden of rebuttal for the
Petitioner that does not exist under the statute .” In fact, my bench ruling
made no reference to that common law presumptiondi | implicitly adopt or
rely on it; instead, | construed only the languagthe statute, determining that, to
the extent the statute could be interpreted, asP#tdioner argued, to create a
presumption of delivery (or receipt) rebuttable“byidence to the contrary,” such
evidence must at a minimum lesdible evidence. | found, and continue to find,
that no such credible evidence was presefftedmportantly, | addressed the
parties’ interpretations of the statutory presumpin the alternative | did not
determine whether “evidence to the contrary” medifmailing to the last known
addressor receipt, but explained that undany standard, evidence must be
credible, and that such evidence is lacking here.

Finally, the Petitioner argues that | committeebecause:

The Court’s decision effectively imposes a burdéwliligence
upon a notice party that does not exist under tidweite. Specifically,

under the Court’s ruling, a notice party now hdsieden to diligence
whether he could be presumed to have receivedenstioner than

8 Trial Tr. 128:5-8 (emphasis added).

° Pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Open J. at 5.

19 The Petitioner contends that | failed to consideidence apart from the Petitioner's self-
serving testimony, including evidence of communaa between the Petitioner and the settlor's
legal counsel. In fact, I did consider that evicenbut determined it was not credible evidence
“to the contrary” of delivery.
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when he actually received notice. However, thislbo does not exist

under the plain reading of the statute, which fesusn the party’s

receipt™
Though expressing disagreement with my holding, @aingument does not suggest
error, and in fact runs contrary to the statutory pregstion that “delivery to the
last known address . . . constitutes receipt.”*?. Of course, any presumption of
receipt—anything short of a requirement that a adpnt prove actual receipt—
would result in the “burden of diligence” to whithe Petitioner refers. For the
reasons explained above, the Petitioner's MotioAlter or Amend is denied.

2. Motion for Reconsideration

In addition to his Motion to Alter or Amend, thetRioner brings a Motion
for Reconsideration pursuant to Court of ChancareR9(f). “A court may grant
reargument under Rule 59(f) when it appears tha [t]lourt has overlooked a
decision or principle of law that would have cotiing effect or the [c]ourt has
misapprehended the law or the facts so that theomé of the decision would be
[affected].”™®

The Petitioner contends that “the Court eithee@&ras a matter of law in

reaching its decision or misapprehended the factseolaw such that the outcome

X pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Open J. at.7-8

1212 Del. C.§ 3546(a).

13 Chrin v. Ibrix, Inc, 2005 WL 3334270, at *1 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 20Q&})ing Miles, Inc. v.
Cookson Am., Inc677 A.2d 505, 506 (Del. Ch. 1995)).
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is different than it would be without such misagmesion.** The Petitioner’s

arguments that the Court erred as a matter of lageiuRule 59(e), and that |
misapprehended the law under Rule 59(f), are cateuns, and have therefore
been addressed and rejected above. The Petisonawhtention that |

misapprehended the facts of this case must simitalrejected. The Petitioner
suggests that the “Co-trustees have no evidengwowee that their alleged first
class mailings were actually delivered to Petititmbome or P.O. box:® Despite

that contention, | decline to reconsider my findihgsed on Hayward’s testimony,
that “given the two first class mailings and theotwontemporaneous certified
mailings, which we clearly know reached [the Petiér's] two addresses, that it is
extremely likelythat delivery was made before the 27th of Maréh."The

Petitioner also disputes my factual finding that ta@stimony provided no credible
evidence to the contrary of delivery, and indicdlted he “has produced ‘evidence
to the contrary’ that he neveeceived notice of the Trust until March 29,
2012 . .. .* The substance of the Petitioner’s testimonyiat was that he never

received three mailings and four notices left athome. That is the testimony |

Y Pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Open J. at 3.

|d. at 8.

' Trial Tr. 128:9-13 (emphasis added). The Petitioalso contends that | misapplied the
applicable evidentiary burden, and that the ewuidey standard contemplated by the statute is
clear and convincing evidence of delivery. OragAfr. 18:9-10. Even if a showing of clear
and convincing evidence is required by the statubeyever, my finding that it was “extremely
likely” that delivery was made satisfies such andtad.

1" Pet'r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Open J. at 9.
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found not credible, and | continue to find it noédible. The Petitioner's Motion
for Reconsideration is therefore denied.
3. Motion for Relief
Finally, the Petitioner brings a Motion for Relfedbm Judgment pursuant to
Court of Chancery Rule 60(b), which permits thisu@do relieve a party from a
judgment under the following circumstances:
(1) Mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusalelglact;, (2) newly
discovered evidence; (3) fraud (whether heretofdemominated
intrinsic or extrinsic), misrepresentation or othmrsconduct of an
adverse party; (4) the judgment is void; (5) thdgiment has been
satisfied, released, or discharged, or a priormjueg upon which it is
based has been reversed or otherwise vacated, ierno longer
equitable that the judgment should have prospedcp@ication; or
(6) any other reason justifying relief from the ogie®n of the
judgment:®
The Petitioner contends that relief from judgmenappropriate under subsections
(2), (3), and (6) of Rule 60(b). | address thazetentions below.
A. Newly Discovered Evidence
In support of his Motion for Relief, the Petitiongrimarily relies on Rule
60(b)(2), which provides that the Court may reli@vparty from judgment based
on newly discovered evidence. In order to obtealief on that basis,
the moving party must demonstrate that: (1) the Iyediscovered
evidence has come to his knowledge since the (@althat it could

not, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, H@an discovered for
use at the trial; (3) that it is so material antevant that it will

18 Ct. Ch. R. 60(b).
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probably change the result if a new trial is grdni@) that it is not

merely cumulative or impeaching in character; abyl that it is

reasonably possible that the evidence will be preduat the trial?

The “newly discovered” evidence presented by thii®eer consists of two first
class envelopes, postmarked March 26, 2012, pruyitfie Petitioner with written
notice of the Trust. According to the Petitionldgyward’s failure to testify at trial
that, in addition to first class and certified nmags sent on February 23, 2012,
Hayward mailed first class letters on March 26, 20tlemonstrates (1) that
Hayward’s testimony that first class letters weralaed on February 23 was false,
and (2) that the first class letters described laywhrd at trial must have been
mailed on March 26 rather than February 23.

The Petitioner's production of the March 26 mabn provides an
insufficient basis for relief from judgment for k#ast two reasons. First, despite
the Petitioner’s contention that, “[a]s the envelead fallen between hanging file
folders [in a box he used as a file cabinet] andadisight, they could not in the
exercise of reasonable diligence have been disedver use at the January 29,
2014 hearing,” | believe that with any minimal génce the Petitioner would have
discovered the March 26 mailings, which had beehisnpossession for almost

two years prior to the January hearing. Perhape maportantly, even if | were to

admit those mailings as evidence, they would ntarahy prior determination,

1999-Year Lease Tenants of Lynn Lee Vill. v. KeyB6yeratives, In¢ 2005 WL 5756435, at
*3 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2005).
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Notably, the Petitioner contends that the Marchn2éilings demonstrate that
Hayward testified falsely, an argument that relsslely on the mailing’s
impeachment value. | find, however, that the fabi@t the Petitioner actually
received the mailings angever opened thenbut instead filed them away with
other trust-related documents, and that he claorsate had no memory of those
mailings until their re-discovery nearly two yeafter receipt, serve to further
discredit the Petitioner’s testimony that he neemeived any February 23, 2012
mailings. As a result, | deny the Petitioner's Mat on the basis of newly
discovered evidence.
B. Fraud or Misrepresentation

The Petitioner also claims that his Motion for iBeis appropriate under
Rule 60(b)(3) on the basis of fraud, misrepreseartabr other misconduct. The
Petitioner suggests that “[tihe newly discovereddence indicates that Mr.
Hayward’s testimony concerning his attempts atanaogi Petitioner of the Trust
was, at best, a mistaken misrepresentatior.find that it does not. The March 26
mailings indicate only that the Petitioner receivatl least one notice from
Hayward. Those mailings indicate that it was Begitioner’stestimony at trial—

that he never received any mailings providing reotit the Trust—that was falék.

20 pet’r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Amend at 13.
1 See, e.g.Trial Tr. 59:1-5. | find unpersuasive the Petir's contention that, because the
letters contained in the March 26 mailings werearipéd and dated in February, those mailings
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Those mailings dmot require the Court to find a misrepresentation ayWard’s
credible testimony that he “recall[ed] at the tife February 2012] having the
stacks of the certified mailing packages and stawkshe first class mailing
packages laid out in [his] office and outside ofs]hoffice, along with [his]
paralegal, to make sure that [they] weren't missamything when these went
out,”*? and that, “knowing that the first class mailingsrev picked up and sent out
on the 23rd, there [was] no doubt in [his] mindtttiee first class mailings were
sent at that same time because those packages hatdbeen togethe?™” The
fact that a first class mailing accompanied theefa@dExpress mailing in March
2012 does not, to my mind, impeach Hayward’s testiyrthat a prior mailing was
sent on February 23 of that year. The Petitionddsion for Relief on the basis of
fraud or misrepresentation is therefore denied.
C. “Any Other Reason”

Relief under Court of Chancery Rule 60(b)(6) isprapriate under

circumstances constituting “an ‘extreme hardshp,[where] ‘manifest injustice’

must have been sent instead of, rather than irtiaddo, the February first class mailings. That
the notices contained in the “newly discovered” dhamailings were notarized in February is
unsurprising given the credible representation esgodndent’s counsel that multiple copies of
the notice letter were notarized in February fomvamience. Oral Arg. 37:12-14. Further, the
fact that the notice letters were notarized in Baby serves only to bolster the Trustee’s
testimony that notices were in fact first sent @bfuary.

* Trial Tr. 9:17-22.

2%1d. at 10:2-6.
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would occur if relief were not granteé” The Petitioner submits that “[t]he newly
discovered information reveals that extraordinargumstances exist in that the
critical unsubstantiated testimony the Court religgbn in reaching its decision
was unreliable and, at best, a mistaken misreptasem’®> However, in support
of his contention that “extraordinary circumstaricesist, the Petitioner suggests
only that the March 26 mailings demonstrate a migEsentation by Hayward.
That argument has been rejected above, and acgtydioes not provide an
appropriate basis for relief under Rule 60(b)(6).
[I. Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons, the Petitioner's ontitey Motions are denied.
However, because | find that the Motions were motught in bad faith, | deny the
Respondent’s request to shift fees. To the exaenOrder is necessary for the
foregoing to take effect, IT IS SO ORDERED.
Sincerely,
/sl Sam Glasscock Il

Sam Glasscock Il

24 3aito v. McCall 2004 WL 3048949, at *1 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 200fj'd sub nom. Saito v.
McKesson HBOC, Inc870 A.2d 1192 (Del. 2005).
25 Pet’r's Op. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Amend at 13-14
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